

AGENDA CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2020 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 3:00 PM

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 4. ITEM REFERRED TO COMMITTEE / CONFIRMATION HEARING:
 - a) <u>R2020-0031:</u> A Resolution confirming the County Executive's appointment of Michael W. Chambers, upon his taking the oath of office, as Fiscal Officer of Cuyahoga County; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

5. EXECUTIVE SESSION

- a) Collective bargaining matters, including:
 - i) an amendment to a Collective Bargaining Agreement between Cuyahoga County and Laborers' International Union of North America, Local 860, representing approximately 125 employees in various classifications in the Department of Public Works/Division of Maintenance for the period 1/1/2018 12/31/2020 to establish terms of the 2019 and 2020 healthcare insurance and to modify Article 54.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

^{*}Complimentary parking for the public is available in the attached garage at 900 Prospect. A skywalk extends from the garage to provide additional entry to the Council Chambers from the 5th floor parking level of the garage. Please see the Clerk to obtain a complimentary parking pass.

^{**}Council Chambers is equipped with a hearing assistance system. If needed, please see the Clerk to obtain a receiver.

County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Resolution No. R2020-0031

Sponsored by: County Executive	A Resolution confirming the County		
Budish	Executive's appointment of Michael W.		
	Chambers, upon his taking the oath of office,		
	as Fiscal Officer of Cuyahoga County; and		
	declaring the necessity that this Resolution		
	become immediately effective.		

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article V, Section 5.01 of the Charter of Cuyahoga County, each of the offices provided for in Article V shall be appointed by the County Executive, subject to confirmation by Council; and

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 5.02 of the Charter provides for the powers, duties and qualifications of the Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has nominated Michael W. Chambers for the appointment to the position of Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Council has undergone review and scheduled a Confirmation Hearing which was noticed to the public and held in an open meeting on ______, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Council elects to confirm the County Executive's appointment of Michael W. Chambers to the position of Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in order that Charter requirements can be complied with and critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue, and to provide for the usual, daily operation of County government.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby confirms the County Executive's appointment of Michael W. Chambers to serve as the Fiscal Officer of Cuyahoga County, upon his taking the oath of office.

SECTION 2. It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health, or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided

that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members of Council, this Resolution shall become immediately effective.

SECTION 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

On a motion byduly adopted.	, seconded by, the for	regoing Resolution was
Yeas:		
Nays:		
	County Council President	Date
	Clerk of Council	Date
First Reading/Referred to Committee(s) Assigned:	Committee: January 28, 2020 Committee of the Whole	
Journal		